ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE

LEGAL AND REGULATORY SUPPORT 17 DECEMBER 2020

APPOINTMENTS TO AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report asks the Area Committee to confirm appointments of Elected Members to the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Area Committee is asked to consider the appointments of the 3 Elected Member representatives on the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group.

3.0 DETAIL

- 3.2 The appointments to the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group were made in June 2017 and were in the following terms:-
 - "the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Area Committee plus one other Member from the Ward not already represented"
- 3.3 Due to the change in Chair and Vice-Chair of the Area Committee, the appointments to the Area CPG (in line with the previous decision) would be Councillor Morgan, Councillor Hardie and a Councillor from the remaining ward Ward 11. Councillor Douglas is currently appointed as a member of the Group as previously Ward 10 was the "Ward not already represented". It is open to the Area Committee to confirm the 3 appointments.
- 3.4 Appointment to the Area Community Planning Group will be until the next Local Government Elections scheduled for May 2022. It should be noted that the meetings are open to the public and as such any Member of the Area Committee can attend.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 This report asks the Area Committee to confirm those Members who will represent the Council on the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy – none

- 5.2 Financial none.
- 5.3 Legal none
- 5.4 HR none
- 5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty:
- 5.5.1 Equalities protected none
- 5.5.2 Socio-economic Duty none
- 5.5.3 Islands none
- 5.6 Risk none
- 5.7 Customer Service none

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support

4 November 2020

For further information contact: Shona Barton, Committee Manager, 01436 657605, shona.barton@argyll-bute.gov.uk

APPENDICES

None.